No. 2048
My First Clubhouse Climber Ages: 1% - 4y
INSTRUCTION MANUAL ®

DO NOT DISCARD: IMPORTANT LITERATURE. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. OBSERVE
ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS OR FATAL INJURY.

The toy is to be assembled by an adult. In unassembled state contain
pOtentIa“y haZ&I’dOUS Sma“ pal’tS, S0 please keep OUt Of babyS l'eaCh surfaces. Carpet over hard floors may not prevent |nJury

/\ WARNING: TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY:

DO NOT install this product on a hard surface. Fall onto hard surfaces could result in head or
other serious injuries. Never put on concrete, asphalt, wood, packed earth or other hard

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: This product is designed for family domestic use only. Suitable for indoor and outdoor use. Adult assembly required. Phillips / cross-head
screwdriver (not included) required during assembly.

WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. This product contains small parts and sharp points which are necessary for assembly. Prior to or during
assembly of this product, keep all components out of children's reach. Small parts pose a choke hazard to children under 3 years of age.

Recommend to place the activity toy on a level surface at least 2 m (6.5 feet) from any structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house,
overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.

Instruct children on proper use of this product, only after properly installed and assembled, and not in any manner other than intended.

Adult supervision required at all time. DO NOT leave children unattended.

Dress children appropriately while on and around this product. Use well-fitting shoes and full foot enclosing footwear. Examples of inappropriatefoot-
wear are clogs, flip flops, and sandals. DO NOT allow children to wear inappropriate items, such as but not limited to, loose fitting clothing, hood and
neck drawstrings, scarves, cord-connected items, capes and ponchos. These items can cause death by strangulation.

Slide feet first. One child at a time.

DO NOT allow children to stand, walk close to, behind, in front of, or between moving plays. Instruct children to keep a safe distance away from
moving plays to avoid being hit by items in play.

DO NOT allow children to climb on the product when the product is wet. Slippery can result in slips or potential fall.

When temperature falls below -18°C/0°F, outdoor use of this product is not recommended. In extreme cold, plastic materials lose resilience and may
become brittle and crack upon impact. Remove and store product indoors.

Warning! Maximum weight: 50 Lbs (23 kg) on each individual play. Limit 1 child at any one time.

Warning. This product is intended for use by children ages 1% - 4 years.

Warning! Falls from equipment placed over hard surfaces could cause serious head injury or death.

Warning! Using helmets and other items that can wrap around a child’s neck, could become entangled or entrapped by the equipment, and lead to
strangulation or death.

Instruct children to remove their bike or other sports helmet before using this product.

Use only the balls provided with this unit.

Playground equipment represented as complying with this consumer safety performance specification shall meet all applicable requirements.
Instructions that modifications made by the consumer to the original activity toy (for example the adding of an accessory) shall be carried out
according to the instructions of the manufacturer. In particular, instructions shall be provided with a kit/accessory about the installation of rope/nets
concerning the minimum diameter, the need for fixation at both ends, overall length, and positioning in relation to other structures.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

The owner of this product shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of the warning labels.

Check all coverings for bolts and sharp edges and replace when required.

Replace defective parts in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Discard all packaging properly after unit has been assembled.

Make sure all parts are securely snapped together before use.

If slide chutes are exposed to direct sunlight, always check to make sure they are not too hot for children to use. If the slides are hot, pour cold water

on the slide chutes until they cool and then wipe dry. Check slide chutes periodically during use.

It is recommended that the slides be placed in a position unlikely to injure child’s eyes with respect to sun.

Clean the slides regularly with soapy water in order to avoid a build up of static electricity.

DO NOT leave this item exposed to strong wind and inclement weather.

NEVER attach any materials that are not specifically designed for use with this product, such as (but not limited to) jump ropes, clotheslines, pet

leashes, cables and chains. These pose a potential strangulation hazards.

This product should be installed over impact absorbing surfaces such as sand, wood-bark chips, rubber and foam.

At the beginning of each play season: Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain

appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Failure to perform periodic checks could cause this product to overturn or cause a fall.

At the beginning of each season as well as at regular intervals during the usage season:

- check all nuts and bolts for tightness and tighten when required,;

- oil all metallic moving parts;

- check all coverings and bolts for sharp edges and replace when required;

- check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other deterioration; replace when required in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions;

- Check metal parts for rust. If found, sand and repaint using a non lead-based paint meeting the requirements of 16 CFR 1303.

Twice a month during play season:

- Tighten all hardware.

- Check all protective coverings on bolts, pipes, edges, and corners. Replace if they are loose, cracked or missing.

- Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Once a month during play season:

- Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables and chains for wear, rust, or other deterioration; replace when required in accordance
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

At the end of each play season or when the temperature drops below 32°F/0°C:

- Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

- Remove the play gym and store indoor. In extreme cold weather, plastic materials lose resilience and may become brittle and crack upon impact.

Never use pliers to tighten up screws — these can cause damages to both the paintwork and the special anti-corrosion painting.

Tighten all nuts and bolts securely. Replace as necessary. If not checked regularly, bolts can be loose or missed and components can become

detached and cause injuries.

When the time comes to disassemble and dispose of this playground unit, please completely disassemble the unit and discard of it in a safe place

and manner so as not to present any hazard to any individual.

Dry-Erase Whiteboard

Completely erase the dry-erase surface before storing it for an extended CUSTOMER SERVICE / ENQUIRIES

period of time. US/Canada toll free hotline: ©2021 Grow'n Up Limited
It is recommended that you use Dry-Erase Markers & Dry-Erase 1-888-468-9898 rown Up Limited.
Crayons (purchase separately) on a small area of the board, prior to service@grow-n-up.com All Rights Reserved.
allowing the child to play with the board. Other countries: 808B New Mandarin Plaza,
Do not use Washable Markers or Permanent Markers. For best results, support@grow-n-up.com Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong

use only Dry-Erase Markers or Washable Dry-Erase Markers. WWW.grow-n-up.com MADE IN CHINA (S2)




Consumer Information sheet for Playground surfacing materials
Maximum fall height for this product is 3 ft / 920 mm

The US Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) estimates that about 100 000 playground equipment-related injuries resulting
from falls to the ground surface are treated annually in US hospital emergency rooms. Injuries involving this hazard pattern tend to be
among the most serious of all playground injuries, and have the potential to be fatal, particularly when the injury is to the head. The
surface under and around playground equipment can be a major factor in determining the injury-causing potential of a fall. It is
self-evident that a fall on to a shock-absorbing surface is less likely to cause a serious injury that a fall onto a hard surface. Playground
equipment should never be placed on hard surface, such as concrete or asphalt, and while grass may appear to be acceptable, it may
quickly turn to hard-packed earth in areas of high traffic. Shredded bark mulch, wood chips, fine sand or fine gravel are considered to
be acceptable shock absorbing surfaces when installed and maintained at a sufficient depth under and around playground equipment.

Table B. 1 lists the maximum height from which a child would not be expected to sustain a life-threatening head injury in a fall on to
four different loose-fill surfacing materials if they are installed and maintained at depths of 150mm, 225mm and 300mm.

Table B.1 — Fall height in millimeters from which a life-threatening head injury would not be expected

Depth of surfacing material
Type of Material
150mm 225mm 300mm
Double shredded bark mulch 1800 3000 3300
Wood chips 1800 2100 3600
Fine sand 1500 1500 2700
Fine gravel 1800 2100 3000

However, it should be recognized that all injuries due to fall cannot be prevented, no matter what surfacing material is used.

It is recommended that a shock absorbing material extend a minimum of 1800mm in all directions from the perimeter of stationary
equipment such as climbing frames and slides. However, because children may deliberately jump from a moving swing, the shock
absorbing material should extend in the front and rear of a swing a minimum distance of twice the height of the pivot point measured
from a point directly beneath the pivot on the supporting structure.

This information is intended to assist in comparing the relative shock-absorbing properties of various materials. No particular material is
recommended over another. However, each material is only effective when properly maintained. Materials should be checked
periodically and replenished to maintain correct depth as determined necessary for the equipment in question. The choice of a material
depends on the type and height of the playground, the availability of the material in a particular area, and its cost.

This information has been extracted from the CPSC publications ‘Playground Surfacing — Technical Information Guide” and Handbook
for Public Playground Safety”.

CONSUMER INFORMATION

Information on Playground surfacing materials':

Select Protective Surfacing — One of the most important things you can do to reduce the likelihood of serious head injuries is to install shock-absorbing
protective surfacing under and around your play equipment. The protective surfacing should be applied to a depth that is suitable for the equipment height in
accordance with ASTM Specification F 1292. There are different types of surfacing to choose from; whichever product you select, follow these guidelines:
Loose-Fill Materials:

Maintain a minimum depth of 9 inches of loose fill materials such as wood mulch/chips, engineered wood fiber (EWF), or shredded/recycled rubber mulch for
equipment up to 8 feet high; and 9 inches of sand or pea gravel for equipment up to 5 feet high. NOTE: An initial fill level of 12 inches will compress to about a
9 inch depth of surfacing over time. The surfacing will also compact, displace, and settle, and should be periodically refilled to maintain at least a 9 inch depth.
Use a minimum of 6 inches of protective surfacing for play equipment less than 4 feet in height. If maintained properly, this should be adequate. (At depths
less than 6 inches, the protective material is too easily displaced or compacted.)

NOTE: Do not install home playground equipment over concrete, asphalt, or any other hard surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in serious injury to
the equipment user. Grass and dirt are not considered protective surfacing because wear and environmental factors can reduce their shock absorbing
effectiveness. Carpeting and thin mats are generally not adequate protective surfacing. Ground level equipment — such as a sandbox, activity wall, playhouse
or other equipment that has no elevated play surface — does not need any protective surfacing.

Use containment, such as digging out around the perimeter and/or lining the perimeter with landscape edging. Don't forget to account for water drainage.
Check and maintain the depth of the loose-fill surfacing material. To maintain the right amount of loose-fill materials, mark the correct level on play equipment
support posts. That way you can easily see when to replenish and/or redistribute the surfacing.

Do not install loose-fill surfacing over hard surfaces such as concrete or asphalt.

Poured-In-Place Surfaces or Pre-Manufactured Rubber Tiles — You may be interested in using surfacing other than loose-fill materials — like rubber tiles or
poured-in-place surfaces.

Installations of these surfaces generally require a professional and are not “do-it-yourself” projects.

Review surface specifications before purchasing this type of surfacing. Ask the installer/manufacturer for a report showing that the product has been tested to
the following safety standard: ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials within the Use Zone of Playground Equipment.
This report should show the specific height for which the surface is intended to protect against serious head injury. This height should be equal to or greater
than the fall height — vertical distance between a designated play surface (elevated surface for standing, sitting, or climbing) and the protective surfacing
below — of your play equipment.

Check the protective surfacing frequently for wear.

Placement — Proper placement and maintenance of protective surfacing is essential. Be sure to:

Extend surfacing at least 6 feet from the equipment in all directions.

1This information has been extracted from the CPSC publications “Playground Surfacing — Technical Information Guide” and “Handbook for Public Playground
Safety.” Copies of these documents can be obtained by sending a postcard to the: Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
Washington, DC 20207 or by calling the toll free hotline: 1-800-638-2772.

Choose a level location for the equipment. This can reduce the likelihood of the play set tipping over and loos-fill surfacing materials washing away during
heavy rains.

Locate bare metal platforms and slides out of direct sunlight to reduce the likelihood of serious burns. A slide that faces north will receive the least direct
sunlight.

Provide enough room so that children can use the equipment safely.

These items can cause death by strangulation.



No. 2048
Mon premier Clubhouse Climber Age: 17 - 4y
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION ®

NE PAS JETER LA DOCUMENTATION IMPORTANTE. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE. LIRE
ATTENTIVEMENT TOUS LES ENONCES D'AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE ET DE MISE EN GARDE AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE
BLESSURES GRAVES POUVANT CAUSER LA MORT.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT: POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES:

N’installez PAS ce produit sur une surface dure. Une chute sur surface dure peut entrainer des

Lorsqu'il n'est pas montg, il contient des petites pieces blessures a la téte ou autres blessures sérieuses. Ne placez jamais le produit sur du ciment, de
potentiellement dangereuses, veuillez garder hors de portée du behe| I'asphalte, du bois, de la terre compactée ou toute autre surface dure. Reouvrir les surfces

dures de moquette peut ne pas suffire a empécher les blessures.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT. Avertissement. Uniquement pour une utilisation domestique. Convient a une utilisation intérieure et extérieure. Ce produit est congu
pour un usage résidentiel normal uniquement, et n'est pas prévu pour les écoles, parcs, garderies, créches ou autres lieux publics.

AVERTISSEMENT. RISQUES D'ETOUFFEMENT - Pieces de petites dimensions. Ce produit contient des petits éléments et des bouts pointus néces-
saires pour le montage. Avant le montage et au cours du montage de ce produit, gardez tous les composants hors de portée des enfants. Les piéces de
petltes dimensions présentent un risque d’étouffement pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Placez ce produit sur un sol plat et & au moins 2 métres des barriéres, batiments, branches basses, fils a linge ou cébles électriques.

Apprenez aux enfants I'utilisation correcte de ce produit, seulement aprés qu'il soit installé et assemble et pas d'une maniére autre que celle prévue.
La surveillance d'un adulte est nécessaire a tous moments. NE laissez PAS I'enfant sans surveillance.

Habillez les enfants de maniére appropriée lorsqu'ils sont sur et autour de ce produit. Utilisez des chaussures bien ajustées et qui enserrent compléte
ment le pied. Les sabots, tongs et sandales sont des exemples de chaussures inappropriées. NE PERMETTEZ PAS aux enfants de porter des articles
inappropriés, tels que, mais sans s'y limiter, des vétements amples, des cordons de capuche et de cou, des foulards, des articles a cordon, des capes
et des ponchos. Ces articles peuvent causer la mort par étranglement.

Glisser avec les pieds en avant.Un enfant a la fois.

Ne laissez PAS les enfants se tenir ou marcher a proximité, devant, derriére ou sur le cété du produit en mouvement. Apprenez aux enfants a garder
une distance de sécurité.

N'autorisez PAS les enfants a grimper ou a jouer sur le produit s’il est mouillé. Il peut étre glissant lorsqu’il est mouillé. L'humidité peut provoquer des
glissades ou chutes potentielles.

Lorsque la température baisse au-dessous de 0°C, |'utilisation extérieure de ce produit n'est pas recommandée. Lors de froids extrémes, les matieres
plastiques perdent leur résistance, peuvent se fendiller et se casser lors d'un choc. ne laissez pas le produit en extérieur et gardez le en intérieur.
Avertissement. Limite de poids maximal : 23 kg sur chaque siege. Jusqu'a 1 enfants a la fois.

Avertissement. Ce produit est prévu pour une utilisation par des enfants de 16 a 4 ans.

Attention ! Les chutes d'équipements placés sur des surfaces dures peuvent causer des blessures graves a la téte ou la mort.

Attention ! L'utilisation de casques et d'autres éléments qui peuvent s'enrouler autour du cou d'un enfant, peuvent s'emméler ou se coincer dans
I'équipement et entrainer la strangulation ou la mort.

Demandez aux enfants d'enlever leur casque de vélo ou d'autre sport pour utiliser ce produit.

Utiliser seulement les balles fournies avec cette unité.

Les équipements d'aires de jeux présentés comme étant conformes a la présente spécification de performance en matiére de sécurité des consom
mateurs doivent satisfaire a toutes les exigences applicables.

Les instructions selon lesquelles les modifications apportées par le consommateur au jouet d'activité original (par exemple I'ajout d'un accessoire)
doivent étre effectuées conformément aux instructions du fabricant. En particulier, des instructions doivent étre fournies avec un kit/accessoires relatif
a l'installation de cordesf/filets concernant.

SECURITE ET ENTRETIEN

Tableau a effagage a sec

Le détenteur du produit est responsable du maintien sur le produit des étiquettes d’avertissements obligatoires.
Vérifiez |'éventuelle présence de boulons et de bords pointus sur tous les couvercles, et remplacez si nécessaire.
Remplacez les pieces défectueuses conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
N'autorisez PAS les enfants a grimper ou a jouer sur le produit s'il est mouillé. Il peut étre glissant lorsqu’il est mouillé.
Ne laissez PAS ce produit exposé a la lumiere direct du soleil, contrélez la temperature a la surface du produit.
Ne JAMAIS attacher des matériaux qui ne sont pas congus spécialement pour ce produit, tels que (mais pas seulement) des cordes a sauter,
cordes a linge, laisses pour animaux, cables et chaines. Ceux-ci engendrent un risque d'étouffement dangereux.
Jetez tous les emballages adéquatement aprés que l'unité soit assemblée.
Démontez ce produit et disposez-en de fagcon sécurisée afin qu’il ne présente aucun danger pour quiconque lors de sa mise au rebut.
Le non-respect des vérifications périodiques peut entrainer le renversement du produit ou une chute.
Au début de la saison des jeux en extérieur et a intervalles réguliers pendant la période d'utilisation :
- Vérifiez que tous les boulons et écrous sont bien serrés, et resserrez-les si nécessaire ;
- Huilez tous les éléments métalliques mobiles ;
- Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de bords tranchants sur les protections et boulons et remplacez-les si c'est le cas ;
- Vérifiez les sieges de balancoire, les chaines, les cordes et les autres éléments de suspension pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas détériorés;
le cas échéant, remplacez-les en respectant les instructions du fabricant;
- Vérifiez si des morceaux métalliques ne sont pas rouillés. Si c'est le cas, il faut sabler et repeindre en utilisant de la peinture sans plomb selon les
exigences de 16 CFR 1303.
Deux fois par mois pendant la saison:
- Resserrer toutes les piéces.
- Vérifiez toutes les parties de protection sur les boulons, les tuyaux, les extrémités et les angles.
Remplacez-les si elles ont du jeu, si elles sont fendues ou manquantes.
- Ratissez et contrdlez la profondeur du matériau de la surface de protection en vrac pour empécher son
compactage et maintenir la profondeur appropriée. Remplacez si nécessaire.
Une fois par mois pendant la saison de jeu :
- Vérifiez toutes les pieces mobiles, y compris les siéges de balancoire, les cables et les chaines, pour
déceler toute usure, rouille ou autre détérioration. Remplacez au besoin.
Al final de cada temporada de juego o cuando la temperatura descienda por debajo de 0°C / 32°F:
- Vérifiez les sieges de balancoire, les chaines, les cordes et les autres éléments de suspension pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas détériorés;
le cas échéant, remplacez-les en respectant les instructions du fabricant;
- Ne laissez pas le produit en extérieur et gardez le en intérieur. Dans des conditions météorologiques extrémes,
les parties en plastiques perdent de leur résistance et peuvent devenir friables et cassantes en cas d’impact.
N'utilisez jamais de pinces pour resserer les écrous, cela peut provoquer des dégats sur la peinture et la peinture spéciale anti-corrosion.
Resserez de maniere sire tous les boulons et écrous. Si on ne les vérifie pas régulierement, les boulons peuvent se déserrer ou s'égarer et les
piéces peuvent se détacher et provoquer des blessures.
Lorsque le moment est venu de désassembler et ranger ce terrain de jeu, veuillez totalement désassembler |'unité et la ranger dans un endroit sir
et de maniéere a ce qu'elle ne présente aucun danger pour les personnes.

Effacer complétement la surface d'effagage a sec avant de de SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE / QUESTIONS

ranger le tableau pour longtemps. ©2021 Grow'n Up Limited

Il est recommande de tester les marqueurs effacables a sec (a . Tous droits réservés.

acheter séparément) sur une petite portion du tableau avant de service@grow-n-up.com 808B New Mandarin Plaza.

B ermettre a I'enfant de jouer avec celui-ci. WWW.grow-n-up.com ob New Mandarin *'aza,
our de meilleurs résultats, utilisez unlguement les marqueurs, Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong

crayons lavables effacables a sec (vendus séparément). FABRIQUE EN CHINE (S2)




Fiche d'informations consommateur pour les parties apparentes du terrain de jeu’ :
La hauteur maximale de chute pour ce produit est de 92 cm

La Commission de sécurité des produits des consommateurs américains (CPSC) estime qu'environ 100 000 accidents en relation avec les
équipements de terrains de jeu résultant de chutes sur le sol sont traités chaque année dans les salles d'urgence des hdpitaux américains. Les
blessures impliquant ce type de danger ont tendance a figurer parmi les plus graves sur les terrains de jeu et elles ont le potentiel d'étre mortelles,
particulierement lors de blessures a la téte. La surface se trouvant sous et autour de la structure peut étre un facteur majeur pour déterminer le
potentiel de blessure causée lors d'une chute. Il est évident qu'une chute sur une surface absorbant les chocs a moins de risques de causer une
blessure grave qu'une chute sur une surface dure. Un équipement de jeu ne devrait jamais étre placé sur une surface dure telle que le béton ou
I'asphalte, et si I'herbe peut sembler acceptable, elle peut rapidement se transformer en sol trés dense dans les zones de passage fréquent. Du paillis
d'écorce broyée, des copeaux de bois, du sable fin ou de petits graviers sont considérés comme des surfaces acceptables d'absorption des chocs
lorsqu'elles sont installées et maintenues a une épaisseur suffisante sous et autour des terrains de jeu.

Le tableau B.1 liste la hauteur maximale depuis laquelle un enfant ne devrait pas subir une blessure a la téte dangereuse pour sa vie lors d'une chute
sur quatre types différents de matieres d'absorption si celles-ci sont installées et maintenues a des épaisseurs de 15, 22,5 et 30 cm.

Tableau B.1 - Hauteur de chute en cm depuis laquelle une
blessure a la téte ne serait pas dangereuse pour la vie

Epaisseur de matiére en surface
Type de matiére
150mm 225mm 300mm
Paillis d'écorce doublement broyé 1800 3000 3300
Copeaux de bois 1800 2100 3600
Sable fin 1500 1500 2700
Gravier fin 1800 2100 3000

Il faut toutefois reconnaite que toutes les blessures dues a une chute ne peuvent étre prévenues quelle que soit la matiére d'absorption utilisée.

Il est recommandé que la matiére d'absorption des chocs s'étende a un minimum de 1,80 m dans toutes les directions depuis le périmetre d'installation de
I'équipement tel que celui des parois d'escalade et des toboggans. Toutefois, comme les enfants peuvent délibérement sauter d'une balancoire en
mouvement, la matiere d'absorption des chocs doit s'étendre devant et a I'arriére d'une balancoire jusqu'a une distance minimale faisant deux fois la hauteur
du point de pivot mesurée depuis un point directement dessous le pivot sur la structure de support.

Ces informations sont prévues pour aider a comparer les propriétés relatives d'absorption des chocs de différentes matiéres. Aucune matiere en particulier
n'est recommandée par rapport a une autre. Chaque matiere n'est toutefois efficace que si elle est périodiquement vérifiée et restaurée pour maintenir
I'épaisseur correcte déterminée comme nécessaire pour I'équipement en question.

Ces informations proviennent des publications du CPSC "Surfaces des terrains de jeu - Guide d'information technique" et "Livret de sécurité publique sur les
terrains de jeu.

INFORMATION CONSOMMATEUR

Informations sur les matériaux de surface de I'aire de jeu:

Sélection de la surface de protection: L'une des mesures les plus importantes a observer pour réduire la possibilité de blessures sérieuses a la téte est
d'installer une surface de protection absorbant les chocs au-dessous et autour de votre équipement de jeu. La surface de protection doit étre appliquée a
une profondeur Adaptée a la hauteur de I'’équipement conformément a la spécification F1292 de ’ASTM. Il existe différents types de surfaces. Quel que soit
le produit de votre choix, suivez ces directives:

Matériaux en vrac:

Maintenez une profondeur minimum de 23 cm de matériau en vrac comme des écorces / copeaux d’arbres, de la fibre de bois reconstituée ou du paillis de
caoutchouc déchiqueté / recyclé pour les équipements jusqu’a 2m40 et 15 cm de sable ou de gravillons pour les équipement jusqu’a 1m50.

REMARQUE: Un niveau initial de 30 cm se comprime dans le temps jusqu’a atteindre une profondeur d’environ 23 cm. La surface va également se
compacter, se déplacer et se tasser. Elle doit étre régulierement remplie pour maintenir une profondeur minimum de 23 cm. Utilisez un minimum de 15 cm
de surface de protection pour les équipement de jeu d’une hauteur inférieure a 1m20. Cette protection doit convenir si elle est entretenue correctement.

(A des profondeurs inférieures a 15 cm, le matériau de protection est trop facilement déplacé ou compacté.)

REMARQUE: N'installez pas I'aire de jeu a domicile sur du béton, de I'asphalte ou toute autre surface dure. Une chute sur une surface dure peut entrainer
des blessures graves pour l'utilisateur de I'équipement. L’herbe et la terre ne sont pas considérées comme des surface de protection car leur usage et des
facteurs environnementaux peuvent réduire leurs performances d’absorption des chocs. Les moquettes et fins tapis ne sont généralement pas des surfaces
de protection appropriées. Les équipements au niveau du sol, Comme le bac a sable, le mur d’activités, la maisonnette ou autre équipement ne
comportant pas de surface de jeu en hauteur, ne nécessitent pas de surface de protection.Utilisez une technique d’endiguement, comme de creuser une
rigole autour du périmétre ou entourez le périmétre d’une bordure paysagere. N'oubliez pas de tenir compte de I'évacuation des eaux.

Contrélez et maintenez la profondeur du matériau de surface en vrac. Pour maintenir la bonne quantité de matériau en vrac, Indiquez le niveau correct sur
les postes de support de I'équipement de jeu. Ainsi vous pourrez facilement voir quand remplir ou niveler la surface. N'installez pas de surface en vrac sur
des surfaces dures comme du béton ou de I'asphalte.

Surfaces a verser ou Carreaux de caoutchouc préfabriqués: vous pouvez souhaiter utiliser des surfaces autres que les matériaux en vrac, comme des
carreaux de caoutchouc ou des surfaces a verser. L'installation de ces surfaces nécessite généralement un professionnel et n’est pas un projet de «
bricolage ». Consultez les spécifications de ces revétements avant d’acheter ce type de surface. Demandez a l'installateur/ au fabricant un rapport montrant
que le produit a été testé selon la norme de sécurité suivante: ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials within the
Use Zone of Playground Equipment (Spécification standard pour I'atténuation des impacts sur les matériaux de surface dans la zone d'utilisation des
équipements d’aires de jeux). Ce rapport doit montrer la hauteur spécifique pour laquelle la surface est congue dans le cadre d’une protection contre les
blessures graves a la téte. Cette hauteur doit étre égale ou supérieure a celle de la hauteur de chute : la distance verticale entre une surface de jeu
désignée (surface en hauteur pour se mettre debout, s’asseoir ou grimper) et la surface de protection située en dessous de votre équipement de jeu.
Contrélez fréequemment l'usure de la surface de protection. Emplacement : l'emplacement et la maintenance adéquats de la surface de protection sont
essentiels. Assurez-vous de: Etendre la surface de protection sur au moins 2 metres de I'équipement dans toutes les directions.

Pour les balancoires, étendez la surface en un cercle d’'un rayon égal a la hauteur de la chaine ou de la corde suspendue plus deux Métres dans toutes les
directions. Ces informations sont tirées des publications du CPSC « Playground Surfacing - Technical Information Guide » (Surfaces des aires de jeux:
Guide des informations techniques) et « Handbook for Public Playground Safety » (Livret sur la sécurité des aires de jeux publiques). Vous pouvez obtenir
une copie de ces documents en envoyant un courrier a: Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, Washington, DC 20207 ou en
appelant le numéro d’appel gratuit: 1-800-638-2772.

Choisissez un emplacement a niveau pour I'équipement. Cela peut réduire les risques que le jeu se renverse et que des matériaux de revétement se perdent
et s'effacent lors de fortes pluies. Placez les plateformes et les cotés en métal loin de la lumiére directe du soleil pour réduire les risques de brllures graves.
Une glissoire orientée vers le nord recevra moins de lumiére directe du soleil. Prévoyez suffisamment d'espace pour que les enfants puissent utiliser
I'équipement en sécurité. Ces articles peuvent causer la mort par étranglement.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES @

MANTENGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DELL ENSAMBLAJE PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA. CUMPLA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE
SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIONES PARA REDUCIR LA POSIBILIDAD DE SUFRIR LESIONES GRAVES O MORTALES. ADVERTENCIA: LA
INSTALACION INADECUADA O MOVIMIENTOS DE BALANCEO EN EL ARO PUEDEN CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES:

. No instale este producto sobre una superficie dura. Las caidas una superficie dura podria
Cuando el uego esta desmontado puede contener piezas pequefias potencialmente|  Provocar heridas en cabeza u otras heridas graves. Nunca coloque en concreto, asfalto,
neligrosas, por este motivo debe mantenerse fura del alcance de los bebés. {‘;g‘ﬁ]eerr?a:se”a u otra superficie dura. El alfombrado sobre el piso duro podria no prevenir

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA: Para uso exclusivamente doméstico en interior y exterior. Este producto esta disefiado Unicamente para su uso residencial normal,

no esta destinado para su uso en escuelas, parques, guarderias infantiles, u otros lugares publicos.

ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - Piezas pequefas. Este producto tiene esquinas cortantes y piezas pequefnas necesarias para su
ensamblaje. Antes de y durante el ensamblaje de este producto, guarde las pequenas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifos. Las piezas pequenas
son un peligro para ninos menores de 3 afos.

Cologue este producto en la tierra llana y por lo menos 2 metros lejos de una cerca, de un edificio, de ramas,
de una linea de lavadero o de cables eléctricos.
Explique a los nifios el modo correcto de utilizar este producto, solo después de haberlo instalado y montado
correctamente, y no nunca de modo distinto al indicado.
Se debe utilizar siempre bajo la supervision de un adulto. NO dejar al nifio sin supervision.
Vista a los nifios apropiadamente mientras estén en y alrededor y de este producto. Deben usar zapatos que les queden bien y que cubran todo el
pie. Ejemplos de calzado inapropiado son zuecos, chanclas, y sandalias. NO permita que los nifios vistan articulos inapropiados, como, entre otros,
ropa holgada, capuchas o ropas con cordones a la altura del cuello, bufandas, articulos conectados con cordones, capas y ponchos. Estos articulos
ueden causar muerte por estrangulamiento.
ajar por el tobo?én con los pies por delante. Solamente un nifio a la vez.
NO permita que los nifios se pongan de pie, caminen cerca, detras, delante, o entre el producto en movimiento. Instruya a los nifios
ara que mantengan una distancia de seguridad.
O permitir que los niflos suban cuando el producto es mojado. Si el juego esta resbaladizo podrian producirse caidas potenciales.
Cuando las temperaturas estan entre 32°F /0°C, el uso al aire libre de este producto no se recomienda. En frios extremos, los materiales plasticos
pierden la resistencia y pueden tornarse fragiles y grietar sobre impacto. Aimacene el producto en un lugar caliente y protegido.
ADVERTENCIA. Peso maximo: 23 kg (50 Ibs) en cada juego individual. Limite méaximo: 1 nifios.
ADVERTENCIA. Este producto ha sido concebido para nifnos de 1%z - 4 afios de edad.
jAdvertencia! Las caidas desde equipos colocados sobre superficies duras pueden causar lesiones graves en la cabeza o la muerte.
jAdvertencia! Al usar cascos y otros articulos que se abrochen alrededor del cuello de un nifio se podrian enredar o quedar atrapados en los
equipos y provocar estrangulamiento o la muerte.
Instruya a los nifios para que se quiten el casco de bicicleta u otro tipo de casco, antes de utilizar este producto.
Utilice sdlo las pelotas provistas con esta unidad.
Los equipos de zonas de juegos que indiquen que se ajustan a esta especificacion del rendimiento de seguridad del consumidor deberan cumplir
con todos los requisitos aplicables.
Las instrucciones de que las modificaciones realizadas por el consumidor al juguete de actividad original (por ejemplo, la adicion de un accesorio)
se llevaran a cabo de acuerdo con a las instrucciones del fabricante. En particular, las instrucciones se proporcionaran con un kit o accesorio sobre
la instalaciéon de cuerdas o redes en relacién al didmetro minimo, la necesidad de fijacion en ambos extremos, la longitud total y el posicionamiento
en relacion con otras estructuras.

SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO

Bo

El propietario de este producto sera responsable de mantener la legibilidad de las etiquetas de advertencia.

Compruebe todos los tornillos, bordes y esquinas del jL&guete al principio de cada temporada de uso.

Sustituya los componentes defectuosos de conformidad con las instrucciones del fabricante.

Deseche todo el material de empaque correctamente después de montar la unidad.

Compruebe que todas las piezas estan perfectamente instaladas, antes de utilizar el juego.

Si los conductos de los toboganes estan expuestos a la luz directa del solo, siempre debera comprobarlos para asegurarse de que no

estanexcesivamente calientes y para que los nifios puedan utilizarlos. Si los toboganes estan calientes, debera tirar agua sobre los conductos del

tobogéan hasta que se enfrien y despues secarlos. Compruebe la superficie del to o(?én con regularidad durante su uso.

Se recomienda colocar el producto en una posicion en la que no se dafien los ojos del nifio debido al sol.

Limpie el tobogan regularmente con agua y jabén para evitar la acumulacion de electricidad estatica.

NO deje este articulo expuesto a vientos fuertes y condiciones meteorolégicas adversas.

Nunca fije materiales que no estan especificamente disefiados para su uso con este producto, tales como (pero no limitados a) cuerdas para saltar,

tendederos, correas para mascotas, cables y cadenas. Estos representan un potencial peligro de estrangulacion.

Este producto debe instalarse sobre superficies que absorban impactos, como arena, trozos de corteza de madera, goma y espuma.

Antes de iniciar cada sesion de juego; repase y compruebe la profundidad de los materiales de relleno protectores de la superficie para evitar su

compactacién y para mantener |a profundidad adecuada. Sustitiyalos cuando sea necesario.

El no realizar inspecciones periodicas puede provocar que este producto se vuelque o cause una caida.

Al comienzo de cada temporada, asi como a Iintervalos regulares durante la temporada de uso:

- verifique que todas las tuercas y pernos estén apretados y apriételos cuando sea necesario;

- lubrique todas las piezas méviles metélicas;

- verifique que todos los revestimientos y tornillos no tengan bordes afilados y reempléacelos cuando sea necesario.

- verifique los asientos de los columpios, cadenas, cuerdas y otros medios de sujecion para comprobar que no presentan signos de deterioro;
reemplacelos cuando sea necesario siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante;

- Examine todas las piezas metalicas para detectar si estan oxidadas. Si asi fuera, debe lijar y repintar estas zonas utilizando pintura sin plomo que
cumpla la normativa 16 CFR 1303.

Dos veces al mes durante la temporada de juego:

- Ajuste todas las piezas.

- Examine todas las tapas que cubren pernos, tubos, bordes ¥ esquinas. Sustityalas si estuvieran sueltas, agrietadas o si faltaran.

- Repase y compruebe la profundidad de los materiales de relleno protectores de la superficie para evitar su compactacion y para mantener la

profundidad adecuada. Sustitiyalos cuando sea necesario.

Al final de cada temporada o cuando la temperatura cae por debajo de 32°F / 0°C:

- verifique los asientos de los columpios, cadenas, cuerdas y otros medios de sujecion para comprobar que no presentan signos de deterioro;
reemplacelos cuando sea necesario siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante;

- Retire el producto y almacénelo en el interior. Cuando hace frio extremado, los materiales plasticos pierden elasticidad y pueden quebrarse y
agrietarse con los impactos.

No utilice alicates para ajustar tornillos — los alicates podrian danar la pintura decorativa y la pintura especial anti-corrosion.

Ajuste todas las tuercas y pernos correctamente. Si no se examinan con regularidad, los pernos podrian soltarse o perderse y las piezas podrian

caer y provocar lesiones.

Cuando sea momento de desmontar y desechar este equipamiento, desmonte por completo la unidad y deséchela en un lugar seguro y de modo

gue no presente ningun peligro a ninguna persona.

rrado en seco

Borre completamente la superficie magnética para borrado en seco SERVICIO AL CLIENTE / CONSULTAS

antes de guardarla durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado.

Se recomienda que pruebe su Rotulador para pizarra blanca (compra
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or separado) en una zona pequefa de la pizarra antes de dejar al nifio ; - Todos derechos reservados.
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Hoja Informativa para el Consumidor sobre los materiales de la superficie de Parques

La altura maxima de caida para este producto es 920 mm/3 ft.
La Comision sobre Seguridad en los Productos de Consumo de EEUU (CPSC) estima que anualmente en las urgencias de los hospitales de EEUU se
atienden alrededor de 100.000 lesiones producidas por caidas al suelo desde equipamiento de juegos de jardin. Las lesiones ocasionadas por este
tipo de accidentes tienden a ser las mas peligrosas entre todas las lesiones producidas en equipamiento de juegos de jardin, y podrian ser mortales,
especialmente cuando las lesiones se producen en la cabeza. La superficie debajo y alrededor del equipamiento de juegos de jardin es un factor clave
a la hora de determinar las posibles lesiones de una caida. Es evidente que la caida sobre una superficie amortiguadora de golpes tiene menos
probabilidad de provocar lesiones graves que una caida sobre una superficie dura. El equipamiento de juegos de jardin nunca se debe colocar en una
superficie dura, como el cemento o asfalto, y aunque la hierba podria parecer una superficie aceptable, rapidamente se convertira en zonas de tierra
dura cuando exista mucho transito. Una capa de trozos de corteza de arbol, astillas de madera, arena fina o gravilla fina son superficies aceptables
para la amortiguacion de golpes cuando se instalan y se mantienen a suficiente profundidad debajo y alrededor del equipamiento de juegos de jardin.

La tabla B. 1 indica la altura maxima desde la que no seria previsible que un nifio sufriera una lesion severa en la cabeza al caer sobre una superficie
con uno de los cuatro materiales de relleno mencionados, siempre que se instalen y mantengan a profundidades de 150mm, 225mm y 300mm.
Tabla B.1 - Altura de caida en milimetros desde la que no seria
previsible que se produjera una lesién mortal en la cabeza

Profundidad del material de superficie
Tipo de Material
150mm 225mm 300mm
Trozos de corteza de arbol 1800 3000 3300
Astillas de madera 1800 2100 3600
Arena fina 1500 1500 2700
Gravilla fina 1800 2100 3000

No obstante, hay que reconocer que es imposible evitar por completo las lesiones de cabeza provocadas por caidas, independientemente del tipo de material
de superficie utilizado.Es recomendable que el material amortiguador cubra como minimo 1800mm en todas las direcciones desde el perimetro del
equipamiento fijo como por ejemplo estructuras para trepar y toboganes. No obstante, debido a que los nifios podrian saltar de un columpio en movimiento,
el material amortiguador de golpes debe extenderse hacia la parte delantera y posterior de un columpio hasta una distancia minima equivalente al doble de la
altura del punto de rotacién medido a partir de un punto directamente debajo del eje de la estructura de soporte.

El proposito de esta informacion es ayudarle a comparar las propiedades amortiguadores relativas de distintos materiales. No se recomienda un determinado
material frente a otro. No obstante, cada material sera efectivo solo con un mantenimiento adecuado. Los materiales se deben examinar con regularidad y se
debe rellenar para mantener la profundidad correcta tal y como se determina necesario para el equipamiento en cuestion.

La seleccién de un material depende del tipo y la altura del equipamiento, la disponibilidad de material en una determinada zona, y su coste.

Este informacion ha sido obtenida de las publicaciones de CPSC ‘Superficies de las Areas de Juego — Guia de Informacién Técnica” y el Folleto para la
Seguridad en Parques Publicos”.

INFORMACION PARA EL CONSUMIDOR

Informacién sobre los materiales de revestimiento del patio de juegos:

Seleccione una superficie protectora - Una de las cosas mas importantes que puede hacer para reducir la probabilidad de lesiones graves en la cabeza es
instalar una superficie protectora amortiguadora debajo y alrededor de su equipo de juego. La superficie protectora debe ser aplicada a una profundidad que
sea adecuada para la altura equipo de acuerdo con la especificacion ASTM F 1292. Existen diferentes tipos de superficie para escoger; para cualquier
producto Que elija, siga estas pautas:

Los materiales de relleno suelto:

Mantener una profundidad minima de 22.8 centimetros de materiales de relleno sueltos tales como el acolchado de madera, fibra de madera (EWF), o trozos
de caucho reciclado para equipos de hasta 2,4 metros de altura; y 22.8 centimetros de arena o gravilla para equipos de hasta 5 pies de altura. NOTA: Un
nivel de llenado inicial de 30,4 centimetros se comprimira hasta aproximadamente una profundidad de 22.8 centimetros de la superficie a través del tiempo.
La superficie también se compactara, desplazara, y debe ser rellenado periddicamente para mantener al menos una profundidad de 22,8 centimetros. Use
un minimo de 15,2 centimetros de superficie protectora para equipos de juego de menos de 1,2 metros de altura. Si se mantienen adecuadamente, esto
deberia ser lo justo. (A profundidades de menos de 15,2 centimetros, El material protector es faciimente desplazado o compactado.)

NOTA: No instale el equipo de juego en casa sobre el hormigon, asfalto o cualquier otra superficie dura. Una caida sobre una superficie dura puede provocar
lesiones graves al usuario del equipo. La hierba y la suciedad no se consideran superficie protectora debido al desgaste y factores ambientales que pueden
reducir la eficacia de la absorcién a impactos. Las alfombras y esteras finas no son generalmente una superficie protectora adecuada.

Para los equipos al nivel del suelo - como una caja de arena, pared de la actividad, casa de juegos u otro equipo Que no tiene una superficie elevada - no se
necesita ninguna superficie protectora.Utilicese contencion, tal como la excavacion de todo el perimetro y / o el revestimiento del perimetro con ribetes.

No se olvide de tener en cuenta el drenaje del agua.

Verificar y mantener la profundidad del material de la superficie de relleno suelto. Para mantener la cantidad adecuada de materiales de relleno suelto,
marque el nivel correcto de los equipos de juego en los postes de soporte. De esa manera usted puede ver faciimente cuando para reponer y / o redistribuir
la superficie. No instale relleno suelto sobre superficies duras como el hormigén o el asfalto.

Usted puede estar interesado en el uso de superficies que no sean materiales de relleno suelto -como baldosas de caucho o

Superficies vertido en el lugar. Las instalaciones de estas superficies en general, requieren un profesional y no son proyectos

de "hagalo usted mismo". Revisar las especificaciones de la superficie antes de comprar este tipo de superficie. Pedir al instalador / fabricante para un
informe que muestra que el producto ha sido probado con el siguiente estandar de seguridad: ASTM F1292 Especificacion

Estandar para Atenuacion del impacto de Superficies. Los materiales dentro de la zona de uso de equipos de juegos. Este informe debe mostrar la altura
especifica para la cual la superficie es usada para proteger de lesiones graves en la cabeza. Esta altura debe ser igual 0 mayor que la altura de
caida-distancia vertical entre una superficie designada de juego (superficie elevada para estar de pie, sentado o escalada)

Y la superficie protectora abajo - de su equipo de juego. Colocacién - La correcta colocacion y el mantenimiento de una superficie protectora son esenciales.
Asegurate de: Extender la superficie por lo menos 15,2 centimetros de distancia de los equipos en todas las direcciones. Compruebe la superficie protectora
con frecuencia en busca de desgaste.

AEsta informacion ha sido extraida de las publicaciones CPSC “Superficie de los Parques — Informacion Técnica Guia Informativa” y “Manual sobre
Seguridad en los Parques Publicos.” Puede obtener una copia de estos documentos enviando una tarjeta a: Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Consumer Product
Safety Commission, Washington, DC 20207 o llamando al teléfono gratuito: 1-800-638-2772.

Seleccione una ubicacion nivelada para el equipo. De este modo, se puede reducir la probabilidad de que el juguete vuelque y que los materiales sueltos de
la superficie sean arrastrados por la lluvia, en caso de tormentas. Coloque las plataformas metalicas y los toboganes fuera de la luz directa del sol para evitar
posibles quemaduras graves. El tobogan que esté orientado hacia El norte recibira el minimo de la luz directa del sol. AsegUrese de proporcionar suficiente
espacio para que los nifios puedan utilizar el equipo de modo seguro. Estos articulos podrian provocar la muerte por estrangulacion.



~~ PARTS / PIECES / PARTES

A

Notes: lllustrations not to scala
Remarque: lllustrations pas a I'échelle.
Nota: llustraciones no son escala.

PARTS LIST/LISTE DES PIECES / LISTA DE LAS PARTES

# |DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCION |QTY/QTE/Cant,
A Slide Chute / Toboggan / Tobogéan 1
FASTENER SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE : - )

~ LES FLXATIONS SONT ILLUSTREES A L'ECHELLE B Side Wall 1 / Mur Latéraux 1 / Pared Laterales 1
TAMANO REAL DE LA ABRAZADERA ILUSTRADA C | Side Wall 2/ Mur Latéraux 2 / Pared Laterales 2 1
D Panel 1 / Panneaux 1/ Paneles 1 1
\ E Panel 2 / Panneaux 2 / Paneles 2 1
X7
F [Large Platform / Grande Plateforme / Plataforma Grande 1
O-1%"/25mm G | Small Platform / Petite Plateforme / Plataforma Pequefia 1
H Fence / Cloture / Cerca 1
4 I | Cross bar 1 /Barre Transversale 1/ Barra transversal 1 I
X

J | Cross bar 2 / Barre Transversale 2 / Barra transversal 2 1
P-1"/36mm K | Cross bar 3 / Barre Transversale 3 / Barra transversal 3 1
L |Basketball rim / Panier de Basketball / Cesto de Baloncesto 1
N < M Ball / Balle / Pelota 3
N | Screw cap /La vis de plastique / Tapa del Tornillo 4
O 25 mm Screw / Vis / Tornillo 7

36 mm Screw / Vis / Tornillo 4 Y,

/
-




ASSEMBLY / ASSEMBLAGE / ENSAMBLAJE:







FOR DISPOSAL

The owner of this product should disassemble and dispose of the playground equipment in such a way that no unreasonable hazards
will exist at the time the playground equipment is discarded.

POUR LE REJET

Le propriétaire de ce produit doit démonter et rejeter I'équipement de jeu de sorte a ne pas causer de risques déraisonnables au
moment du rejet de I'équipement de jeu.

ELIMINACION

El propietario de este producto deberia desmontar y eliminar el columpio de modo que no exista ningun peligro en el momento en que
el columpio se deseche.

LI M ITED WAR RANTY (Not applicable in Australia and New Zealand)

Our products are covered under warranty for a period of 1 year* from the date of purchase, under normal use and service, against defective workman-
ship and material. If you have recently purchased this product and find it to be defective in any way, kindly return it to the “Source of Purchase” for a Full
Refund or Exchange.

Should the product no longer be covered by your Purchase Receipt, or should you have any questions pertaining to our product, please call our Toll
Free Customer Service for assistance.

Keep a copy of the UPC Code with proof of purchase receipt for any future Warranty Service. Please retain packaging and instruction manual for future
reference.

*The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers.

GARANTI E LIMITEE (Non applicable en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande)

Nos produits sont couverts par une garantie de 1 année* a compter de la date d’achat, dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et d’entretien, contre
tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication. Si vous avez acheté ce produit récemment et qu’il présente des défauts, veuillez le retourner au lieu d’achat
pour échange ou remboursement complet.

Si le produit n’est plus couvert selon la date de votre regu, ou pour toute question relative au produit, veuillez composer le numéro sans frais de notre
Service a la clientele.

Conservez une copie du code universel de produit avec votre recu pour tout service de garantie.

Veuillez conserver 'emballage et les instructions pour référence future.

*La période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les acheteurs des garderies ou professionnels.

GARANTIA LI MITADA (No aplicable en Australia y Nueva Zelanda)

La garantia de nuestros productos cubre un periodo de 1 afio* a partir de la fecha de compra, con uso y servicio normal, contra defectos de material y
mano de obra. Si usted ha comprado este producto reciamente y le encuentra alguna clase de defecto, por favor, devuélvalo al «Sitio donde lo compro»
para que le devuelvan el dinero o se lo cambien.

Si su Recibo de compra ya no cubre el producto o si tiene alguna pregunta pertinente a nuestro producto, por favor llame a nuestra Linea Gratuita de
Servicio al Cliente para obtener ayuda.

Guarde una copia del Codigo UPC con el recibo de compra por si necesita Servicio de Garantia en el futuro.

Por favor guarde la caja y las instrucciones del ensamblaje para referencia futura.

*El periodo de garantia es tres (3) meses en guarderias o usos comerciales.
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